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	Executive summary:
	Australia’s comments on the draft revised CSPCWG TOR circulated by Chairman as Annex B to CL 15/04

	Actions to be taken:
	Consider Australia’s comments and Chairman’s responses.  Amend TOR as necessary.

	Related documents:
	CSPCWG 1-3A, Existing TOR

CSPCWG 1-3B, Draft revised TOR

CSPCWG 1-3C, Annotated TOR

	Related Projects:
	None




1. Introduction / Scope.


This is Australia’s comments on the draft revised CSPCWG TOR circulated by Chairman as Annex B to CL 15/04.

2. Analysis/Discussion.
Generally, Australia agrees with the revised format and wording of the draft revised Terms of Reference (ToR) for  the CSPCWG.  However we have a couple of questions.  Although it is expected that these issues will be discussed at the Nov meeting itself (as Agenda item 3), perhaps some background information for the benefit of members would be useful and perhaps some of these questions can be answered before the meeting:

1. The existing ToR Task b. 1 included the maintenance of INT1, INT 2 and INT 3.  Does the CSPCWG actually monitor the various official INT 1s for example and provide advice on their content?  Since Germany produces the official English version of INT 1, which we understand is in revision, does the CSPCWG request certain changes or additions following new paper chart symbols being adopted by the IHO?  Exactly what influence does the CSPCWG have on the format and content of INT 1 in particular?  The draft revised ToR actually removes the maintenance role of INT1, INT 2 and INT 3 and states they are incorporated in M-4.  Exactly what does 'incorporation' entail and what responsibilities will be involved for the CSPCWG?

Chairman’s response:  Stating that INT 1,2 & 3 are “incorporated” in M-4 does not remove the maintenance responsibility of CSPCWG, as CSPCWG is responsible to maintain M-4. It merely simplifies the wording of the TOR.  At present, the individual HOs who maintain INT 1, 2 and 3 are responsible to update as appropriate, and as their resources allow.  It is assumed that they will take note of such changes to the M-4 specifications that have an impact on these associated publications, and seek guidance from CSPCWG as necessary (as Germany is doing by presenting their new edition of INT 1 at our meeting).  However, this procedure can be discussed at Agenda item 10, and the outcome may have an impact on the TOR.

2. The existing ToR also included in section Task b. 1, a maintenance task for S-57 Appendix B.1, Annex D - INT 1 to S-57/52.  This annex was released with Edition 3.0 of S-57 (as Edition 1.0) but has not (as yet) been revised nor released as part of S-57 Edition 3.1.  It is Australia's understanding that the UKHO was going to provide a new version of this Annex D for S-57 Edition 3.1, based on new software which would be far more powerful as a reference to HOs producing both paper charts and ENCs.  The draft revised ToR has no reference to this S-57 Annex and Australia would not like it to disappear because of its potential benefit to member states.  Please advise UKHO's intention regarding the release of a revised Annex D?
Chairman’s response:  The existing TOR did not imply that CSPCWG had a maintenance task for S-57 Annex D Appendix B1, merely that the relationship between it and INT 1 should be maintained.  It is not clear what role CSPCWG was intended to play in this, as S-57 is maintained by TSMAD.  The “new version” to which AU refers would be an edited version of an internal UKHO hyperlinked document known as the EC-Pilot.  UKHO’s TSMAD representative (Barrie Greenslade) is actively trying to obtain resources to produce a version suitable to replace the existing Annex D.  However, this is not a task for CSPCWG, and should not appear in the TOR.
3. The draft revised ToR Procedures a. i. includes the updating, design and format of paper charts, but does not mention 'content'.  As the objective of this WG is to provide a core of expertise on the basic concepts of charting, surely this group should be able to come up with a minimal content of what constitutes a nautical chart.  Australia strongly supports these specifications stating what is regarded as minimal content for safe navigation and perhaps this group should also define exactly what 'safe navigation' is as it does not appear in the IHO Dictionary (S-32).

Chairman’s response:  This is presumably a reference to 3 a I, which, however, refers to the updating, design and format of M-4, not paper charts.  Content (of M-4) could certainly be included here.  Minimum content of paper charts is a separate issue, already on the agenda at 7.7.2.
4. The draft revised ToR Procedures a. iv. mentions a term 'Regional Charting Groups' .  Is IC-ENC regarded as a RCG as an example?  Are they sub-groups of Regional Hydrographic Commissions?  Please explain exactly what these groups are and their roles in the IHO.
Chairman’s response:  The term Regional Charting Group is defined in the Introduction (Paragraph 1.1.) to the “Guidance for the Preparation and Maintenance of INT Charts” (future M-11 Part A) which was thoroughly discussed by CSPCWG.  They are usually sub-groups of RHCs, and deal specifically with charting matters, whereas RHCs have a much wider remit.  CSPCWG have a clear role in supporting such groups.  IC-ENC is not a RCG.  It is a RENC (Regional ENC Coordinating Centre) and has no chart production or design role. It is a coordinating centre for HOs, validating, quality assuring and distributing their ENCs through a network of international VARs (Value Added Resellers). 
5. The draft revised ToR 4. f. states that the Secretary will not be a member of the WG.  This is not in accordance with other CHRIS WGs. Australia believes that Andrew is very much a very important member of the CSPCWG and should be recognised as such.  As 4. a. states that normally there should be not more than  one representative from each Member State, the UKHO in this case may have two members.  Surely the intention of these sections is to only permit one voting member from each Member State.  If agreed, 4. f. could be amended to: 'The Secretary will not be a voting member of the WG'.

Chairman’s response:  CSPCWG inherited the CSC tradition that the Secretary was not a member of the group.  This was largely because the Secretary was a member of the same HO as the Chairman (not usually the case for other CHRIS WGs).  This was mainly to avoid any one HO having two votes.  However, as this is explicitly covered at 3d (except in the event of a tied vote) and as I expect the Secretary to play a full part in discussions, I have no objections to Australia’s suggestion, although the suggested amendment to 4f could preclude a secretary who is also a national representative from voting.  I therefore propose the alternative wording ‘The Secretary may be a member of the Working Group’ (the voting issue being explicit in 3d).
3. Resource implication.
None
4. Benefits.   N/A
5. Working Groups.
Identify which CHRIS working group(s) are essential to completing the work.  N/A
6. Any other relevant information not covered elsewhere.  N/A
7. Justification. See Annex A.  N/A
8. Target completion date.    At the meeting.

9. Related activities and dependencies  N/A
10. Action Required.
Discuss Australia’s comments and suggestions; amend draft TOR as necessary.
